
HIRA AUTOMOBILES LIMITED
3iitr*r$i"1T;Jr$T8i,Fs'[fo.18B,ch""die""r,,reoora,
Em,il: hilaaccounts@email.com. websit€: www.h aautomobiles.com.'Iblephone: +91-92I?O.4Sttr, *gt-SZOZZ-Ah ta

To The Usting Depadment,
BSE LIMITED,
Ph oze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai

Dear Sir,

Da,rr-L4-fl-2125

- 591743

Please note that Board of Directors has aplroved Un_Audited inancial Results of the Cohpany forthe quarter ended on 3(F September, ZO2S in is meeting held on ;;dhy 
", 

,liri"r"rb*, ZrrS.

Further, please find elclosed herewith following documents,
1. Un-Audited Fhancial Results ofthe Company for the quarter as above.
2, A statement of assets and Iabilities as on 3p.09.202S,
3. Cash Flow Statement for the year endjng on 3O,O1.ZO2S.
4. Limited Review Report of statutory auditoN of the Company on above results,

The abovd outcoEe will aleo be made available on the website of the Compaay and can beaccessed using ihe bolow lirk: http:/ rww.hiraauto^obilu".*;""p;;";;;:*

Pleaee fiuther Note that the Board meeting start€d at rl.0o A.M. atrd concluded at 0r-ooPM. Please take the same in your record.

TER ENDED ON 30.09,2026

thanking You,
Yours faitbfrlly,
For HIRA ALI"IOMOBILES

Rahulind
er Singh 
Sidhu

Digitally signed by 
Rahulinder Singh Sidhu 
Date: 2025.11.14 13:05:39 
+05'30'



HIRAAUTOMOBILES LMITED
Regd. office: # s9q, sector 18-B, chandigarh

LIN- L5o1o1cH1989PLcoo95o0, Tel No. 0172-2743462,E marl- hiraaccounts@gmail.com
Website wwwhiraautomobiles.com

ffial ilesults fortle Quarter ended 306 september, 2021
(Rs. tn Lalts

s
N

Particulars
Quarter Ended Six montls ended FY ended

30.09.2025 30-06-2025 10.09.2024 30.09.2025 ,0.09.2024 ,7.03.2025

Un-
Audited

Un-
Audited

Un-
Audited

Un-
Audited

Un-
Audited

Audited

1 Revenue from
ODerations

2667.33 5802.85 4940.55 11458.89 2L720.64

2 other lncome 0.76 1.98 4.23 29.94

3 Total Revenue (1+2) 266a.09 2275.20 s804.97 4943.29 71463.72 21150.58

4. Expenses

a. Cost of mate als
consumed

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

b. Purchase of stock-
in-trade

1914.62 1626.42 4525.84 3541.04 18148.S5

c. Changes in
inventories of
ffnished goods, work-
in-progress and
stock-in-trade

232.78 12.L4 563.00 244.36 225.42 146.85

d. Employee benefit
expense

179.68 195.23 235.18 374.91 497.96 1026.83

e. Finance Cost t67.56 163.38 795.t2 330.94 37047 776.64

I Depreciation and
amortization exDense

31.81 31.80 33.5s 63.67 67.02 727.22

g. other expenses 729.45 240,45 202.33 369.90 453.01 427.34

Total ExpeDses 4(a to
e)

2655.30 2269.46 s755.02 4924.76 11398.52 210s3.47

5 rProfit/(Loss) before
Exceptional lterns
and Extraordinary
Items and Tax

12.79 5-74 49.95 18.53 64.60 97.71

6 Exceptional Items 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Profrt/(Loss) before
Tax

72.79 5.7 4 49.95, 18.53 64.60 97.71

B Tax expense

a. Current Tax 3.63 1.00 13.00 4.63 17.00 25AA

b. Deferred Tax 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -6.49

9 Net -movement in
regulatory deferral
account balances
related to profft or
Ioss and the related
deferred tax
movement

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Pro6t/ (Loss) ftom
Codinuins

9.76 4.74 ,1.".,: 13.90 47.60 78.12
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Operatiorls
lt Profit/ (Loss) from

Discontinuing
Operauons

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

t2 Profit/(Loss) for the
pedod

9.76 4.7 4 36.95 13.90 47.60 78.72

13 Other
Comprehensive
IDcome

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

74 Total Comprehensive
Income

9.16 4.74 36.95 13.90 47.60 74.12

15 Paid up equity share
Capital (Face value of
Rs.10/- per share)

27 5.34 275.34 275.34 275.34 275.34 27 5.34

16 Reserve excluding
revaluation reserves

7t44.69 1775.53 7770.79 1784.69 tt70.79 7770.79

17 Earning per Equtty
share
beforc and after
extra-oldinary item-
both Basic and
Diluted

0.33 0.17 7.34 0.50 2.84

NOTES:

1. The above finarcial audited results for the quarter and the financial year ended 306 September,
2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors ill their
respective meetings held on 14t. November,2025.
2. The Company is operating in One Segment only - sale and seMe ofvehid€s
3. The previous period ffgures have been regrouped/ rearranged, wherever considered necessary

For HIRA AUTOMOBILES B.ttTED

MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN - 00,+47452

DATE: 1,1-11-2025
PLACE: CHANDIGARH

"

B. STATEMENT ON DEVIATION OR VARIATION FOR PROCEEDS OF PUELIC ISSUE, RJGHTS TSSUE
PREFERENTTAL ISSUE, QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONS PLACEMENT ETC. .Not Applicable.
C. FORMAT FOR DISCIOSING OUTSTANDING DEFAULT ON LOANS AND DEBT SECURITIES
-Not Applicable.
D*FoRMAT FoR DISCLOSURE OF RELATED P.{RTY TMNSACTTONS (applicable onty for half-yearty
filings i.e., 2nd and 4th quarter)-As per ADnoere-I.
ESTATEMENTON IMPAC"QFAUDIT QUALIFICATIONS (FOR AUDIT REPORT WITH MODIFIED
oPINIoN) (Standalone and Cbnsolidated separately) (applicable only for Annual Filing i.e., 4th
quarter) -Not Appltcable,

HIRAAUTOMOBILES LMITED
Regd. oflice: # 59$ Sector 18-B, Chandigarh
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CIN- 150101CH1989P1C009500, Tel No. +91'92170'481 11, +91'9257 2'39L13,
E-mai! hiraaccounts@gmail.com- Website- wvr.w.hiraautomobiles.com

AnnexureJ
DISCLOSURE OF RELATED PARTY TMNSACTIONS-RS. in Lakhs

Sr
No

DetailJ of the
party Gisterl

eniity
/subsidiary)

enterins into the

Details of the countsparty

tpe of
!elat€d
palty

transactio
n

Value of
the

rclated
party

tranBact
ion as

approve
d by the

audit
committ

Remark

applova
lbv

audit
committ

Value of
traBsactl
on during

the
rcporting

period

In caEe monies are
due to either party
as a rcsult of the

Name PAN Name PAN

Relationshi
p ofthe
counterpar
ty with the
IiEt€d
enti8 or
itB
subsidiary

Opening
balance

Closing
balance

I

HIRA
AUTO
MOBI
I,ES

LIMIT
ED

AAACH
4691M

RAHUIIN
DDR

SINGH
SIDHU

ANNPS
6764K

Promoterr
and

Managing
DiIector

Remune
ration
Loan

13.50

As per
Compa

ny
Policy

and
apprcv
ed by
Bc'ard

\3.so 0 0

2

HIRA
AUTO
MOBI
LES

L]MIT
ED

AAACH
4691M

RAI{ULIN
DER

SINGH
SIDHU

ANNPS
6754K

Promoter
and

Managing
Director

Interest
paid 0.00

As per
approv
ed rate

O' oo 0 0

H]RA
AI.TTO
MOBI
I,ES

LIMIT
ED

AAACH
469rM

RAHIJLIN
DDB

SINGH
SIDHU

ANNPS
6?54K

Prcmoter
anal

Managing
Director

I,oan 8.10

As per
Bank,s
stipula

tion

8'to 1266.8
0

12'.14.90

RAHULINDER SINGH SIDHU
MANAGING DIRECTOR

DIN - 00447452
DATE:14-11-2025
PI,ACE: CTTANDTGARH

LMITED
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ruRA AUTOMOBILES LMITED
Regd. Office: # 598, Sector 18-8, Chardigarh, CfN- L50101CH1989PLC009500,TelNo.0L72-2743462,

E-mail ldlaacco.sltg@g!0aitro!0 Website- wwv,/.hiraautomobiles.com

Standalone Statement ofAssets and Liabilities as at 306 September, 2025 - (Rupees in L€khs)

Particulars
As at 30.09.2025 3t-o3-2025

Un-Audited Audited

ASSETS

7. Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment L427.40 1S69.58

(b) Capital work-in-progress

c) Investment property

(d) ftodwill
(e) other intangible assets

:D Non -clrlEnt Financial Assets-
Investments

0.20 0.20

Loans

0thers

:g) Deferred tax assets (net)

3r) other Non-current assets 54.35 54.35

Total of Non-current assets 1481.95 7624.73

z Current assets

:a) Inventories 4183.34 4357.?3

O) Current Financial Assets-
Investments

Trade receivables 2L93.34 2456.37

Cash and cash equivalents I 56.28 80.38

Bank balance ot-her than cash and cash
equivalent

286.00 416.79

Loans

Others

:c) Current tax assets (net)

'd) Other current assets 1486.00 1604.95

Total of current assets 4204.96 89L6.22

3 flon-Current Assets classified as held for
iale

4 Regulatory deferral account debit balance
{nd related deferred taxAssets

, TOTAL -ASSETF 96a6.97 10540.35
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AND IIABILITIES

1

Equity
(a) Equity share capital 275.34 275.34

(b)Other equity 1144.6A 1770.79
Total ofequity L460.O2 1446.1?

2

Liabilid€6

Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilides-

Borrowings
2295,64 2542.99

Trade payables

0thers

(b) Provisions 754.77 158.77

(c )Deferred ta\ liabilities(net) 100.20 100.20

(d) Other non-current liabilities 52.26 55.38

Total of non-current liabilities 2506.87 2A57.34
Current llabilities
(a) FiMrcial liabilities

Bomowings
5160.88

Trade paFbles 32.18 77.07

Othels

(b) Other current liabiltties 358.07 365.79
( c) Provisions 68.89 63.05

(d) Current tax liabilides (Net)

Total of Current llabilities 5620.O2 5236.88

Total liabilitiel 4226.89 9094.22
3 Liabilities directly associated with assets

in disposal group classifiedas held forsale

4 Regulatory deferral account credit balanc€
{nd related defeffed tax liability

TOTAI. EQUITYAND LIABIUNES 9686.91 10540.35

For HIRA LMITED

MHULINDER SINGH SIDH

MANAGING DIRXCTOR

DATE;14-11-2025

PI,ACEI CHANDIGARH

DIN - 00447452
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MRA AUTOMOBILES WITED
Regd, Office # 598, Sector 18-8, Chandigarh

clN- 150101CH1989PlC009500,
T el N o, 077 2-27 43462, E-mail- hiraaccounts(asmail.com

WebsiLe- www.hiraautomobiles.com
u-AuulEu JEn.z,one Las[ ltow tc[ement Indirectfor the quarter etrded on 30-09_202 Rs- In LaldE

Cash flows from used in opel?ting;cdviE;
Profit before tax 18.53
Adiustrnents for reconcile profit ooss)
Adjustments for finance costs 330.94
Adjustsnents for decrease (increase) in inventories 174,39
Adrustments for decrease (increase) in trade reieivaE{iiEii 263.03
Adjustments for decrease lincreasel in trade ri-ivabteli6iiiGii 0.00
Adiustments for decrease (increidliilf,ir cur.ent assets 0.00
Adjustments for decrease (increase) in otlrer non-current assets 0.00
Adiustments for other financial assets, non-current 0.00
Adiustments foa other financial assets, current 118.95
Adjustments for other bank balances 0.00
Adjustmens for increase (decrealilini;idi&EiEfEif -44.49
Adiustments forinc@ 0.00
Adlustments for increase (decrease) in othe; current liabilities- 4.40
Adjustments for increase (decrea.linli er non-currenr ti,abilities -3.L2
Adjustments for deprcciation and amortization expense 63.61
Adiustments for impaimeot loss reversal oiimpairmeniloG
recognised in profit or Ioss

0.00
Adiustments forprovisions, current 0.00
Adiustments for provisions, non-curreii 5.84
Adjustments for other financial liabilities, culaelrt 0.00
Adjustments for other financiil tEbiliiiEliin-currenr -r2.72
Adjustments forunrealised foreign exchange lossGliil 0.00
Adiustments for dividend income 0.00
Adiustments for interest income 0.00
Adjustments for share-based payments 0.00
Adiustments for fair value lossis (gains; 0.00
Adjustments for undistributed piofits of associates 0.00
other adiustments for which casf enecqs-re investffiirrniiiii! ciiiii 0.00
other adiustments to reconcile profit (oss; 0.00
other adiustments for non-cash items 0.00
Share ofprofit and loss from p i [if-fimr or association ofpers6ii
or limited liability parherships 0.00

Totat;A[rstmenB for rffide ercfit- ooss) 901.03
N" cash n;,vs fro; (used in);t 919.56

Dividends received 0,00
Interest paid 0.00
Interbst received 0.00
lncome taxes paid (refund) 4.63
other inflows (outflows) ofcash 0.00

net casFnows nom (Ga-lij opeEGiEictiilEi 974.93
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Cash flows hom used in invediiiEIEE
o Dg controt ot subsldraries or other businesses 0.00

ca"h flo*susedinoffi
0.00

p$ xorn sales or equlty or debt instruments ofother entities 0.00
l4er cas-n paymenB to acquire equity or debt instruments ofother entities 0.00

casn recelpB rrom sates ot interests in joint ventures 0.00
paymenE rc acqurre lnterests injointventures 0.00

cash receipts from share orpront" orp""tni."t ipffiiiiG6iiiEiiir
persons

or limited liability parherships 0.00

Lasr pajrment rcr mvesuredt iD partnership firm or associatior of persons
or limited liability partne$hips

0.00
oceeos rrom sales ot property, plant and equipment 0.00

Purchase of propety, plant andiquip ent- 11.5:
eeus rrom sales ot tnvestment property 90.1

rurcnase or mvestment property
0.0

ur sales or tnEngr Dle assets 0.0(
Purchase of intangible assets

0.00
Proceedsf romsalesof inungiUte--esunaeiaevaonnret-

0.00
urcnase or rntangr ble assets under development 0.00

Prcceeds from sales ofgoodwill
0.00

Purchase of goodwill
0.00

ulccus rrom Dlologlc assets other than bearer plants 0.00
Purchase of biological assets otherE TiiEiiiiiE 0.00
Proceeds ftom government gtants 0.00
roce€os rrom sales ot omer long-term assets 0.00

rurcnase or omer long-Ierm assets
0.00

auyances ano toans maoe to other parties 0,00
cash receiptsfrom@

0.00
Lash pa]4nents ldr future contracts, forward contracts, option contraG
and $^r'ap contracts

0.00
Lasn recetpts lrom rutrure coDtracts, fotward contracts, option contracts
and swap contracts

0,00
uryloenos recelvecl

Interest received

Income taxes paid (refund)

0.00

0.00

0,00Othu.irflo*.1ouffi
ttet castr nows rrofrGseili) inv6EngiE EE

0.00

74.56
un-cu m nnanong acuuEes 0.00

Proceeds from changes in ownirship-lillGts in subsidiaries 0.00
Payrnents from chffi

0.00
r.roceeos rrom rssulng shares 0,00
rroceeos rom lssulng othet equity instruments 0.00
raymenas to acqulre or redeem enuty,sEhares 0.00

urcr equray rnsanrmenls 0.00
Proceeds from exercise of stoc[opions- 0.00
Proceedsf romissuingdebentureinotesbon-bonds-6

J.00
)- //
>\ d/
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Proceeds fi:om borrofri$
rts ofborowings
of fi nance lease liabiliEd
oflease Iiabilit'res
paid

Interestpaid
Income taxes paidfdnd)-
other infl owi loiii6Gf ir;sh-

Net cash flows from (used in)i iIillEides-
Na lncrease ldecrease; in cash and ElQiivai6E bfrEifrEii

of exchange rate changes ;;;frfndEh;a; i;E
Effect ofexchange aate on cash and cash equivalents

Net increase ldecreaie; inEh and cash-
cashandcashequ@

Cash and cash equiealenE cash- flow statelnen;t enA;i
FoT HIM AUTOMoBIiES I,MiftE

MANAGING

DIN - 00447452
DATE:14-11-2025

PLCCE: CMNDIGARII

0.0(

817.44

0.0(

0,0(

0.0t

330.9/

0,0(

0.0(
-1148,36

rate chi""8,mSer
-154,89

0.0(

-154,8S

497.1't

342.28
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MOHAN JUNEJA & CO.    

SCO 56A-57A, First floor, Budha Dal Shopping Complex, Lower Mall, Patiala-147001, 
Phone : 0175 5012900, Mobile  9815335332 , 9023572000, E mail: 
mohan@contactca.com 

Limited Review Report on unaudited standalone financial results for the quarterly 
ended 30th September, 2025 and to date results  
 
To the Board of Directors of  
HIRA AUTOMOBILES LMITED 
 
We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial 
results of Hira Automobiles Limited (“the Company”) for the quarter ended 30th 
September, 2025. This statement is the responsibility of the Company’s Management 
and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report 
on these financial statements based on our review.  

This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been 
approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 
34, (IND AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting", specified under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 as amended read with relevant rules issues thereunder and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on 
these financial statements based on our review. 

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 
assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A 
review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures 
applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not 
performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.  
 
Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes 
us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared 
in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards (“IND AS “) and other 
recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required 
to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or 
that it contains any material misstatement.  
 
For Mohan Juneja & Co. 
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No.020488N 
 
CA Mohan Juneja  
Partner 
Membership Number 099825 
UDIN : 25099825BMNUTF6824 
 

Place: Chandigarh 
Date: November 14, 2025 

MOHAN 
JUNEJA
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